substantial amount of money," in excess of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000). Furthermore, Deppoleto has 
asserted in his complaint and subsequent motions, that this sum is a "secured debt interest" in Takeover. 
Deppoleto, in his Declaration dated December 28, 2022 (the "Declaration"), stated that he "loaned" Takeover, One Million 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) between May 25, 2022, and August 19, 2022, and that as of November 22, 
2022, "Takeover owed [Deppoleto] at least $2,070,098.36". The Company asserts that Mr. Zarro that pursuant to the 
explicit terms and conditions of his Note and Promissory Note, that the Deppoleto debt was not properly authorized by the

[...]

money, in excess of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000). Furthermore, Deppoleto has asserted 
in his complaint and subsequent motions, that this sum is a “secured debt interest” in 
Takeover.  Deppoleto, in his Declaration dated December 28, 2022 (the “Declaration”), 
stated that he “loaned” Takeover, One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) 
between May 25, 2022, and August 19, 2022, and that as of November 22, 2022, “Takeover 
owed [Deppoleto] at least $2,070,098.36”.  The Company asserts the Deppoleto debt was 
not properly authorized by the board of directors of the Company, and furthermore, that